
For requests for further information 
Contact: Karen Shuker 
Tel: 01270 686459 
E-Mail: karen.shuker@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies 

 
 

Adults and Health Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, 25th March, 2024 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and 
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to 
the Council’s website 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To note any apologies for absence from Members. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary interests, other registerable interests, and non-registerable interests in any 
item on the agenda.. 
 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on 2 

February 2024. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:karen.shuker@cheshireeast.gov.uk


4. Public Speaking/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with paragraph 2.24 of the Council’s Committee Procedure Rules and 

Appendix on Public Speaking, set out in the Constitution, a total period of 15 minutes 
is allocated for members of the public to put questions to the committee on any matter 
relating to this agenda. Each member of the public will be allowed up to two minutes 
each to speak, and the Chair will have discretion to vary this where they consider it 
appropriate. 
 
Members of the public wishing to speak are required to provide notice of this at least 
three clear working days’ in advance of the meeting. 
 

5. Adult Social Care Charging Policy  (Pages 7 - 128) 
 
 To consider a report on the implementation of the revised Adult Social Care charging 

policies. 

6. Implementation of All-age Direct Payment Policy  (Pages 129 - 260) 
 
 To consider a report on the implementation of the All-age Direct Payment Policy. 

 
7. Recommissioning of an Integrated Lifestyle Service (One You Cheshire East)  

(Pages 261 - 284) 
 
 To consider a report on the recommissioning of the Integrated Lifestyle Service, 

currently known as One You Cheshire East. 
 

8. ANTON and PAM - Safeguarding Adults and Domestic Homicide Review - 
Updates  (Pages 285 - 298) 

 
 To receive an update on ANTON and PAM - Safeguarding Adults and Domestic 

Homicide Review. 
 

9. Minutes of the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board  (Pages 299 - 302) 
 
 To receive the minutes of the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board – 23 

January 2024. 
 

10. Work Programme  (Pages 303 - 304) 
 
 To consider the Work Programme and determine any required amendments. 

 
 
Membership: Councillors S Adams, A Burton, D Clark, J Clowes, N Cook, D Edwardes, M 
Edwards, S Gardiner, A Kolker, A Moran (Vice-Chair), J Place, J Rhodes (Chair) and L 
Wardlaw 

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/your_council/constitution.aspx


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Adults and Health Committee 
held on Friday, 2nd February, 2024 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor J Rhodes (Chair) 
Councillor A Moran (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors S Adams, C Bulman, D Clark, J Clowes, N Cook, D Edwardes, 
M Edwards, S Gardiner, A Kolker, J Place and L Wardlaw 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
Shelley Brough, Acting Director of Commissioning, and Integration 
Jill Broomhall, Direct of Adult Social Care 
Helen Charlesworth-May, Executive Director Adults, Health, and Integration 
Karen Shuker,Democratic Services Officer 
Dr Matt Tyrer, Director of Public Health 
Janet Witkowski, Head of legal and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Nikki Wood-Hill, Lead Finance Business Partner 
 
51 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A Burton. Councillor 
C Bulman attended as a substitute. 
 

52 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
53 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2024 be approved as a 
correct record. 

 
54 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  

 
Mr Steve Nichols attended the Committee meeting on behalf of the Rossendale 
Trust, to speak in relation to item 5 - Medium Term Financial Strategy 
Consultation 2024/25 - 2027/28 Provisional Settlement Update. Mr Nichols 
requested that care providers receive the appropriate level of financial support in 
respect of Cheshire East Council’s 2024 - 25 budget setting process. The 
Rossendale Trust and other care providers has a special relationship with 
Cheshire East Council with 86% of service users located in Cheshire East and 
without the financial security of large businesses with a wider geographic 
disposition this made the Trust particularly vulnerable to the low fees paid by the 
Council. 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



 
The cumulative underfunding over the past five years was having a detrimental 
effect on sustainability which made it difficult to do any meaningful future 
planning. 
   
The Wirral and the Cheshire West and Chester Councils were consulting 
providers on provisional 24 - 25 supportive living rates which were higher rates 
for both day and night compared to Cheshire East. Mr Nichols stated that the 
local authority paid significantly different rates and was unjustifiable and the 
markets were not fully comparable. 
 
The impact of the demise of Rossendale Trust on its staff and service users was 
unthinkable. As well as placing a huge burden on the Council’s social care teams, 
the reputational risk to Cheshire East Council wo
[...]
ii) To provide a cost savings analysis over 2024/25 with a view to bring forward 
for consideration as part of the 2025/26 MTFS proposals. 
 
It was proposed and seconded that the proposals in Appendix 1 and the 

Conservative Group proposals be recommended to the Corporate Policy 

Committee for inclusion in the Council’s budget for 2024/25. 

RESOLVED: (By Majority) 

That the Adults and Health Committee 

1. Recommend to the Corporate Policy Committee, for their meeting on 13 

February 2024, all proposals within the budget consultation, as related to 

the Committee’s responsibilities, for inclusion in the Council’s budget for 

2024/25.  

 

2. Agree that the additional proposals from the Conservative Group be 

recommended to the Corporate Policy Committee for inclusion in the 

Council’s budget proposals for 2024/25. 

 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.01 pm 
 

Councillor J Rhodes (Chair) 
 

 
 

Page 6



    

 

 

 

             

        

 Adults and Health Committee  

25 March 2024 

 Adult Social Care Charging Policy 

 

Report of: Helen Charlesworth-May, Executive Director – Adults, 
Health and Integration 

Report Reference No: AH/23/2023-24 

Ward(s) Affected: All wards 

 

Purpose of Report 

1 Members of the committee are asked to consider approval of the 
implementation of the revised Adult Social Care charging policies. 

2 The proposals set out in this consultation support the council’s priority in 
the Corporate Plan to support a sustainable financial future for the 
council, through service development, improvement, and transformation. 

Executive Summary 

3 The Care Act provides a single legal framework for charging for care and 
support and enables the council to charge a resident when it is arranging 
to meet a resident’s care and support needs.  

4 Adult Social Care services are means tested and a financial assessment 
is required for all residents receiving care and support, other than those 
types o
[...]
 paper sectioned responses were received. 

25 Overall, the response to all the proposals was net positive with the 
exception of the proposal in respect of income disregards.  

26 A copy of the full consultation response is attached as Appendix 3. 

27 A common concern from the feedback received was in respect of 
affordability.  

Reasons for Recommendations 

28 The changes set out support the Council’s priority in the Corporate Plan 
2021 – 2025: ‘Support a sustainable financial future for the council, 
through service development, improvement and transformation’.  By 
increasing the amount of the income that comes into the Council from 
Adult Social Care charges, the aim is to ensure quality services can be 
delivered to the residents of Cheshire East in a financially sustainable 
manner.    

Page 10



  
  

 

 

29 The changes aim to enable reinvestment of savings into front line 
services, contributing to maintaining service delivery and ability to meet 
growing demand. 

30 On 27 February 2024, Council agreed the recommendations from 
Corporate Policy Committee in respect of the Medium-Term Financial 
Strategy 2024/25-2027/28. The proposed revision of the Adult Social 
Care charging policies, including a revised scheme of charges, would 
support the delivery of the budget commitment.   

31 The Council has recommissioned a number of adult social care services 
since the last charging consultation in 2015 and in addition, has held fees 
levied to residents at old rates, without updating these to reflect the cost 
or adding inflation.   

32 The Council will work to mitigate concern from residents in respect of 
affordability, by ensuring that every resident charged for Adult Social 
Care services, has a financial assessment review to confirm that any 
change is affordable to them, maximising welfare benefit entitlement and 
reviewing disability related expenditure.  

Other Options Considered 

33 One other option was considered as follows: 

Option Impa
[...]
d Welfare 

• Property and Affairs Deputyship under the Court of Protection 

• Any other person/organisation dealing with the resident’s affairs e.g. DWP appointee 
to receive benefit payments 

 

7. DEPRIVATION OF ASSETS 

There are some cases where a resident may have tried to deliberately avoid paying for care 
and support costs through depriving themselves of assets – either capital or income.  

Where the council believes they have evidence to support this, the council may either charge 
the resident as if they still possessed the asset or, if the asset has been transferred to 
someone else, seek to recover the lost income from that person. However, the council 
cannot recover more than the person gained from the transfer. 

Where a person has accrued a debt, the council may use its powers under the Care Act to 
recover that debt. In deciding how to proceed, the council will consider the circumstances of 
the case before deciding a course of action. For example, the council will consider whether 
this was a deliberate avoidance of payment or due to circumstances beyond the resident’s 
control. 

Deprivation of assets means where a person has intentionally deprived or decreased their 
overall assets in order to reduce the amount they are charged towards their care.  This 
means that they must have known that they needed care and support and have reduced their 
assets in order to reduce the contribution they are asked to make towards the cost of that 
care and support. 
 
Deprivation of capital 
 
It is up to the person to prove to the council that they no longer have the asset. If they are not 
able to, the council will assess them as if they still had the asset. For capital assets, 
acceptable evidence of their disposal would be: 
 
(a) A trust deed; 
(b) Deed of gift; 
(c) Receipts for expenditure; 
(d) Proof that debts have been repaid. 
 
A person can deprive themselves of capital in many ways, but common approaches may be: 
 
(a) A lump-sum payment to som
[...]
rney for Property and Affairs 

• Lasting Power of Attorney for Health and Welfare 

• Property and Affairs Deputyship under the Court of Protection 

• Any other person/organisation dealing with the resident’s affairs e.g. DWP appointee 
to receive benefit payments 

 

7. DEPRIVATION OF ASSETS 

There are some cases where a resident may have tried to deliberately avoid paying for care 
and support costs through depriving themselves of assets – either capital or income.  

Where the council believes they have evidence to support this, the council may either charge 
the resident as if they still possessed the asset or, if the asset has been transferred to 
someone else, seek to recover the lost income from that person. However, the council 
cannot recover more than the person gained from the transfer. 

Page 55



8   

   

OFFICIAL-SENSITIVE 

Where a person has accrued a debt, the council may use its powers under the Care Act to 
recover that debt. In deciding how to proceed, the council will consider the circumstances of 
the case before deciding a course of action. For example, the council will consider whether 
this was a deliberate avoidance of payment or due to circumstances beyond the resident’s 
control. 

Deprivation of assets means where a person has intentionally deprived or decreased their 
overall assets in order to reduce the amount they are charged towards their care.  This 
means that they must have known that they needed care and support and have reduced their 
assets in order to reduce the contribution they are asked to make towards the cost of that 
care and support. 
 
Deprivation of capital 
 
It is up to the person to prove to the council that they no longer have the asset. If they are not 
able to, the council will assess them as if they still had the asset. For capital assets, 
acceptable evidence of their disposal would be: 
 
(a) A trust deed; 
(b) Deed of gift; 
(c) Receipts for expenditure; 
(d) Proof that debts have been repaid. 
 
A p
[...]
einvestment of savings into front 
line services, contributing to maintaining service delivery and ability to meet growing demand. 
 
The potential to maximise income generated in respect of Adult Social Care charges has been noted in the 
Council’s Medium-Term Financial Strategy 2024-28 (MTFS).   Reference number 1 in the MTFS of ‘Fees and 
Charges’ notes the income increase required.   
 
  

P
age 115



OFFICIAL  

How does the service, service 
change, strategy, function or 
procedure help the Council meet 
the requirements of the Public 
Sector Equality Duty? 

The proposal to make changes to Adult Social Care charging does not discriminate and applies to all 
residents in Cheshire East accessing Adult social care services.  Section of 14 of the Care Act 2014 provides 
the council with the power to charge for services delivered to meet the needs of a resident.  
The changes proposed in respect of income disregards and how the authority calculates contributions 
towards non-residential services follows Department of Health guidance.   
 
All residents including those with who share one or more protected characteristic have been supported 
throughout the consultation process and will be supported in the implementation which result from 
changes to the charging policy. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Section 2 - Information – What do you know?  
What do you 
know? 

What information (qualitative and quantitative) and/or research have you used to commission/change/decommission the service, 
strategy, function, or procedure? 

Information 
you used 

We have utilised live reporting from the adult social care case management system and finance system to understand the total 
number of residents directly affected by the various changes proposed.  This information allows us to identify what services residents 
are accessing and how much they pay or contribute towards their care services.   
 
Data already held in Adult Social Care systems provides basic demographic details for all
[...]
m Adults and Health Committee to 
recommission an Integrated Lifestyle Service, currently known as One 
You Cheshire East. 

2 This service contributes to the Council’s corporate plan 2021-25 
objective of being a Council which empowers and cares about people 
and the priority to ‘reduce health inequalities across the borough’. 

Executive Summary 

3 The One You Cheshire East Integrated Lifestyle Service provides 
information and support to encourage positive lifestyle behaviour 
change in Cheshire East residents, thereby providing early intervention 
support to reduce the need for statutory services. 

4 There is a consistent need for the service as seen through population 
health intelligence and performance data. 

5 Data from a recent Lifestyle Survey sent to a sample of Cheshire East 
residents within each care community area would be used to inform 
service design. Further engagement with residents would also take 
place through focus groups and there would also be engagement with 
stakeholders and the wider market. 

OPEN 

Page 261 Agenda Item 7



  
  

 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
The Adults and Health Committee is recommended to:  

1. Approve the recommissioning of an Integrated Lifestyle Service 
2. Delegate authority to the Executive Director – Adults, Health and Integration to 

award the contract. 
 

 

Background 

6 The Council has a statutory responsibility to improve the health of the 
local population under the Health and Social Care Act 2012. The 
integrated lifestyle service is an important means by which this is 
achieved. 

7 Early intervention and prevention is a key theme of the Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy and the service’s programmes work to support its 
strategic outcomes. The strategy identifies the need to increase the 
number of people who maintain a healthy lifestyle e.g. are physically 
active, have good mental wellbeing and enjoy a balanced diet. 

8 Lifestyle behaviours are known to have a major impact on the mortality
[...]
lity 
for ethnic minorities (e.g. available in other languages); accessibility for people with learning 
disabilities (e.g. easy read versions). 
 

P
age 283



OFFICIAL  

 
 
 

 

6. Monitoring and Review -  

Monitoring and 
review 

How will the impact of the service, service change, decommissioning of the service, strategy, function or procedure be 
monitored? How will actions to mitigate negative impacts be monitored? Date for review of the EIA 

Details of monitoring 
activities 

Impacts will be monitored through performance data and contract monitoring meetings.  
 
 
 

Date and responsible 
officer for the review 
of the EIA 

13/03/2024 
Kelly Brighouse 

7. Sign Off 
When you have completed your EIA, it should be sent to the Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Mailbox for review. If your EIA is 

approved, it must then be signed off by a senior manager within your Department (Head of Service or above).  

Once the EIA has been signed off, please forward a copy to the Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Officer to be published on the 

website. For Transparency, we are committed to publishing all Equality Impact Assessments relating to public engagement. 

Name Nik Darwin 

Signature N.Darwin 

Date 13-03-24 

 

8. Help and Support 
For support and advice please contact EqualityandInclusion@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

P
age 284

mailto:equalityandinclusion@cheshireeast.gov.uk
mailto:EqualityandInclusion@cheshireeast.gov.uk


OFFICIAL

Adults and Health Committee –

March 2024
ANTON and PAM - Safeguarding Adults and Domestic       

Homicide Review - Updates

P
age 285

A
genda Item

 8



OFFICIAL

Purpose and Process

• Purpose of a Safeguarding Adults Review 
and a Domestic Homicide Review

• Commissioned by the Safeguarding Adults 
Board (SAB) and Safer Cheshire East 
Partnerships (SCEP)respectively

• The participation and learning is owned by 
each Partner Agency

• Action Plans are overseen by the 
SAB/SCEP

P
age 286



OFFICIAL

ANTON and PAM

•        
[...]
lth and Wellbeing Board 
held on Tuesday, 23rd January, 2024 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

Board Members 
Helen Charlesworth-May, Executive Director Adults, Health, and Integration 
Councillor Janet Clowes, Cheshire East Council 
Councillor Sam Corcoran (Chair), Cheshire East Council 
Councillor Carol Bulman, Cheshire East Council 
Councillor Jill Rhodes, Cheshire East Council 
Mark Groves, Healthwatch Cheshire  
Dr Matt Tyrer, Director of Public Health (attended virtually via Microsoft 
Teams) 
Kathryn Sullivan, CVS Cheshire East (attended virtually via Microsoft Teams) 
Mark Wilkinson, Cheshire East Place Director 
Deborah Woodcock, Executive Director of Children’s Services 
Michelle Davis, Guinness Housing 
Peter Skates, Acting Executive Director of Place, Cheshire East Council 
Isla Wilson, Cheshire East Health and Care Place Partnership 
Charlotte Wright, Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service 

 
Cheshire East Officers and Others 
Alex Jones, Better Care Fund Programme Manager 
Ceri Kay, Legal 
Guy Kilminster, Corporate Manager Health Improvement 
Rob Polkinghorne, Chief Executive 
Dr Susie Roberts, Public Health Consultant 
Karen Shuker, Democratic Services Officer 
 
10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Dr Paul Bishop, Louise Barry, 
Superintendent Claire Jesson and Claire Williamson. 
 
Mark Groves attended as a substitute. 
 

11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of Interest. 
 

12 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2023 be confirmed 
as a correct record. 
 
 

Page 299 Agenda Item 9



 
13 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  

 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

14 ADOPTING A REFRESHED 'ALL TOGETHER FAIRER' AS THE 
CHESHIRE AND MERSEYSIDE HEALTH AND CARE PARTNERSHIP 
STRATEGY  
 
The Board received a presentation from the Cheshire East Place Director 
in respect of Adopting a
[...]
irector of 

Adults, 
Health & 

Integration 

Yes Yes Open Yes No 

 

P
age 304


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Adult Social Care Charging Policy
	Appendix 1 Charging Policy for Non-Residential Care Services
	Appendix 2 Residential Charging Policy
	Appendix 3 Adult Social Care Charging Policy Consultation
	Appendix 4 Equality Impact Assessment ASC charging consultation

	6 Implementation of All-age Direct Payment Policy
	Appendix 1 Direct Payment Policy_DRAFT FINAL 2024
	Appendix 2 Direct Payments Policy Consultation 2024
	Appendix 3_FAQ - DP Policy consultation 201123
	Appendix 4 Direct Payment Policy Consultation 2024 summary section
	Appendix 5 Equality Impact Assessment DP Policy_final

	7 Recommissioning of an Integrated Lifestyle Service (One You Cheshire East)
	Appendix 1 - EIA One You

	8 ANTON and PAM - Safeguarding Adults and Domestic Homicide Review - Updates
	Slide 1:  Adults and Health Committee –  March 2024
	Slide 2: Purpose and Process
	Slide 3: ANTON and PAM
	Slide 4: ANTON - Themes
	Slide 5: Anton: Recommendations and Actions
	Slide 6: Recommendations and Actions
	Slide 7: Good Practice
	Slide 8: ANTON
	Slide 9: Resource Examples
	Slide 10: PAM – Themes and Actions
	Slide 11: Themes and actions
	Slide 12: Resources
	Slide 13: Resources
	Slide 14: Thank You

	9 Minutes of the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board
	10 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Adults and Health Committee 
held on Monday, 25th March, 2024 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor J Rhodes (Chair) 
Councillor A Moran (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors S Adams, A Burton, D Clark, J Clowes, D Edwardes, M Edwards, 
S Gardiner, A Kolker, J Place, L Wardlaw and E Gilman 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
Roisin Beressi, Principal Lawyer (Adults & Education) 
Danielle Brookes, Service Manager, Social Care Business Support and 
Finance 
Jill Broomhall, Direct of Adult Social Care  
Helen Charlesworth-May, Executive Director Adults, Health, and Integration  
Nik Darwin, Acting Programme Lead, Thriving and Prevention/ Live Well for 
Longer 
Lee Hudson Service Manager, Business Support and Finance  
Katie Jones, Business Manager, Cheshire East Safeguarding Adults Board  
Stephen Kelly, Communications Business Partner  
Sandra Murphy, Head of Adult Safeguarding  
Karen Shuker, Democratic Services Officer  
Dr Matt Tyrer, Director of Public Health  
Curtis Vickers, Head of Integrated Commissioning  
Nikki Wood-Hill, Lead Finance Business Partner 

 
Prior to the start of the formal business, the Chair welcomed two sixth form 
politics students from Malbank School who were observing the meeting as 
part of their work experience. 
 

56 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor N Cook. Councillor E 
Gilman attended as a substitute.  
 

57 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In the interests of openness and transparency the following declarations 
were made: 
 
Councillor A Kolker declared that he was a Chair of trustees at Everybody 
Health and Leisure and would withdraw from the meeting during 
consideration of item 7.  
 



Councillor J Place declared that he was a member of the Together Trust in 
Cheadle. 
 
Following the meeting, in relation to item 8, Councillor S Gardiner declared 
that in his paid job he had regular contact with the Home Office. 
 

58 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 2024 be approved as 
a correct record 
 

59 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

60 ADULT SOCIAL CARE CHARGING POLICY  
 
The Committee considered a report which sought approval to implement 
the revised Adult Social Care charging policies. 
 
The policy had not been updated since 2015 and the revised policy would 
align the Council’s fees and charges with those paid for commissioned 
services and adopt the minimum income guarantee set by the Department 
of Health and Social Care. The changes outlined aimed to enable 
reinvestment of savings into front line services, contributing to maintaining 
service delivery and ability to meet growing demand.  
 
Work would be undertaken with residents to mitigate concerns in respect 
of affordability. Every resident charged for Adult Social Care services 
would have a financial assessment review after the 1st of April. 
 
In response to questions and comments from Members, Officers reported 
that: 

- Although the policy had not been updated since 2015, there were 
many fees and charges linked to benefits and pensions that 
automatically changed every year, which did not require a change 
in policy. 

- At the point of assessment in adult social care the finances of the 
Council could be taken into consideration. However, once the 
eligible needs of an individual have been assessed, the Council has 
a duty to meet the needs after this point,  

- The Care Act provided a legal framework for charging for care and 
support and the Council could challenge an individual if it could be 
proven that they may have tried to deliberately avoid paying for care 
costs through depriving themselves of assets – either capital or 
income.  

 
 



RESOLVED (by Majority): 
 
That the Adults and Health Committee approve the implementation of the 
revised Adult Social Care charging policies. 
 

61 IMPLEMENTATION OF ALL-AGE DIRECT PAYMENT POLICY  
 
The Committee considered a report which sought approval to endorse and 
implement the ‘all age’ Direct Payment Policy. The Policy aligns the 
approach for providing and managing direct payments for adults and 
children, to meet their care and support needs. 
 
Members welcomed the diversity with which people can access services 
as it was agreed that one size does not fit all. Members sought assurance 
in respect of whether the policy would prevent people from making top-ups 
to their direct payment and what additional safeguards would be 
considered to avoid the vulnerable being financially abused. 
 
In response officers stated that in respect of top-ups, families and 
individuals could top up their care if there were other services they would 
like to have. In respect of protecting the vulnerable, whilst it was not 
possible to eradicate all risk, it was believed that the use of pre-paid cards 
would help manage risk more easily than a bank account would as it was 
possible, if required, to see in real time what people were spending their 
money on.  
 
Pre-paid cards are already being used in some areas including helping 
people to manage their finances directly. There was a contract already in 
place to support those people who were in receipt of direct payments with 
becoming an employer and the responsibilities that came with that, but 
officers would take in to account the concerns raised by members.  
 
Members agreed that a detailed communications package was required 
for service users in respect of how the direct payment card would be 
employed and that it be drafted in such a way that all client groups 
understood. 
 
In response to a question asked in relation to the low turnout at the face-
to-face consultation events and whether further development was required 
in this area, officers reported that everyone who used direct payment had 
been written to, so all those it was relevant to had been targeted. The 
policy had been shaped by the outline of the consultation responses. 
 
In response to a question raised in relation to the transitional 
arrangements from children to adults, specifically those children who want 
to take on responsibility for their own payment’s officers reported that as 
part of the transitional arrangements an advocate would be provided to 
help support with the transition. 
 
 



RESOLVED: (by Majority)  
 
That the Adults and Health Committee approve and instruct officers to 
implement the ‘all age’ Direct Payment Policy in Cheshire East. 
 
Councillor A Kolker left the meeting. 
 

62 RECOMMISSIONING OF AN INTEGRATED LIFESTYLE SERVICE (ONE 
YOU CHESHIRE EAST)  
 
The Committee considered a report which sought approval to 
recommission an Integrated Lifestyle Service, currently known as One You 
Cheshire East. 
 
The service provided information and support to encourage positive 
lifestyle behaviour change in Cheshire East residents, thereby providing 
early intervention support to reduce the need for statutory services. 
 
Members asked questions in relation to the service and how it worked 
alongside the public heath team, specifically in relation to elements such 
as smoking and vaping. Officers agreed to circulate a presentation which 
had been provided to the Health and Wellbeing Board by the Trading 
Standards team and included information on their enforcement activity. 
Members wanted to see that whoever was awarded the contract 
recognised that there was an aging population, and this was just as 
important as the smoking element of the contract. 
 
Some members expressed concerns that the One You service was part of 
a national programme, but the report lacked some detail in respect of 
KPI’s. Concerns were raised in respect of handing over responsibility to 
award a contract if members were not sure what it was that was being 
awarded and how well anyone bidding for the contract would meet those 
KPI’s. Officers assured members that information on performance was 
collated in all areas of the service and this could be shared with members. 
Further KPI’s would be developed going forward which would be shaped 
by national guidance and legislation. 
 
Members asked questions in relation to the advertising of the service 
especially in rural areas. Officers reported that substantial efforts had been 
made in trying to communicate what the service provided and that they 
were at the beginning of the process and in designing what the new 
service would look like consideration would be given to lessons learnt and 
what has changed in needs assessment.  
 
Members requested that they have sight of the proposed service design 
prior to it being awarded to offer oversight and scrutiny but stated that they 
did not want to delay the procurement process.  
 
An amendment was moved and seconded which sought to include a third 
recommendation which requested that the Adults and Health Committee 



are provided with a full briefing on the redesigned contract specification 
before it is offered for bids. 
 
This was voted on and carried unanimously and became part of the 
substantive motion. 
 
RESOLVED: (Unanimously) That the Adults and Health Committee 
 
1. approve the recommissioning of an Integrated Lifestyle Service. 
2. are provided with a full briefing on the redesigned contract before it is 
offered for bids. 
3. Delegate authority to the Executive Director – Adults, Health and 
Integration to award the contract. 
 
Councillor A Kolker returned to the meeting following consideration of this 
item. 
 

63 ANTON AND PAM - SAFEGUARDING ADULTS AND DOMESTIC 
HOMICIDE REVIEW - UPDATES  
 
The Committee received updates in relation to a Safeguarding Adults 
Review and a Domestic Homicide Review which the Committee had 
discussed at previous meetings.  
 
The update included themes which had been identified, recommendations 
and actions taken following the reviews. 
 
Members expressed their concern in the delay from the date of the 
incident in relation to PAM and the date of the inquest which was 
scheduled for 2025. Officers reported that there had been delay at the 
Home Office in signing off the final report and a change in coroner which 
may have impacted on the timescales. 
 
Members welcomed the idea that the ICB and other organisations had 
taken on board the comments and recommendations in respect of the 
availability of information in multiple languages. It was agreed that this was 
an area which required further investigation and investment. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update be noted. 
 

64 MINUTES OF THE CHESHIRE EAST HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD  
 
RESOLVED:-  
 
That the minutes of the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board be 
received and noted. 
 



65 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the Work Programme for the 2024/25 
municipal year. 
 
Officers reported that they would bring items to committee in respect of the 
following: -  
 

- The impact of implementing previous strategy and policies for 
committee to provide scrutiny. 

- The Council’s transformation plan and how it would relate to the 
committee’s work. 

- The items included in the MTFS that been approved at Council in 
February 2024. 

- Performance management. 
 
It was requested that the Chair of the Learning Disabilities Partnership 
Board be invited to the September meeting. 
 
Following agreement at Corporate Policy Committee for every service 
committee to trial a twilight meeting, members had a discussion on 
potential dates and times to schedule the twilight meeting. 
 
Members agreed, by majority to hold the twilight meeting in June with a 
start time of 6.00pm. Officers would have further discussions on the 
venue. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.14 pm 
 

Councillor J Rhodes (Chair) 
 

 
 


